

SC No. 185/2022
State Vs. Abdul Vakil & Ors.
FIR No. 105 /2021
PS Dayal Pur

18.04.2023

Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State with IO/Insp. Ratnesh Kumar.

Accused Abdul Vakil is produced from JC.

Accused Samreen is absent.

Remaining other accused persons are present on court bail with Ld. Counsel.

Sh. Mohit Verma, Ld. Counsel for complainant.

Matter is fixed for arguments on charge.

Arguments have been heard for about 2 hours in details.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Samreen. Allowed for today only. Ld. Counsel for complainant side has argued that it was the case of murder and not suicide by the deceased. He has made reference of the photographs of the dead body where the red-maroonish mark is seen on the left side of face between her chin and neck.

The ligature mark is also visible on the backside of her neck. Issue notice to MHC(M) to produce the ligature material i.e. white colour dupatta which was used during present incident before this court on NDOH and also issue notice to Dr. Nagender Singh Sonwani, Autopsy Surgeon, so that before passing the order of the charge prima facie view regarding injury as visible in the photographs can be taken. Also issue notice to IO/Insp. Subodh Kumar to appear personally on NDOH. Put up for arguments on charge on 27.04.2023 at 2:00PM.

Copy of this order be sent to SHO PS Dayalpur for compliance.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/KKD/Delhi
18.04.2023