

SC No. 185/2022
State Vs. Abdul Vakil
FIR No.105 /2021
PS Shastri Park

06.09.2023

Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Five accused are present on court bail.

Sh. Riaz Mohd. Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.

1. Accused Abdul Vakil is not produced from J/C on account of G-20 arrangement. Production warrant against accused Vakil be issued for **15.09.2023**.

2. The statement of Ld. Counsel for accused has been recorded separately under Section 294 Cr.PC whereby she admits the following documents:-

i) Statement of Ct. Somesh recorded under section 161 Cr. P.C dated 03.03.2021 is Ex. A1.

ii) Statement of Ct. Ranvir recorded u/s 161 Cr. P.C dated 03.03.2021 is **Ex. A2**.

iii) ASI Hemraj Singh recorded the afore-said FIR along with DD entry No. 118A dated 28.02.2021 and certificate under section 65B of the Evidence Act are **Ex. A3, Ex. A4 and Ex. A5** respectively.

iv) MLC No. BD/2630/02/2021 of deceased Gulfisha prepared by Dr. Sunil Kumar Makwana, G. B. Pant Hospital and Sh. Rajesh Wari, CMO, GTB Hospital is **Ex. A6**.

v). Postmortem report of Gulfisha prepared by Dr. Nagender Singh, Sonwani G. B. Pant Hospital, Dilshad Garden is **Ex. A7**.

3. In view of above, witnesses mentioned at serial Nos. 6, 7, 8, 12 & 13 are dropped from the list of witnesses.

4. Bail bond in the sum of Rs.15,000/-, u/s 437A Cr.PC furnished by accused Shakil. Same is accepted for 6 months with direction to accused persons to appear before Appellate Court, in case of filing of appeal against order on charge.

5. Put up for PE on 15.09.2023 i.e the date already fixed.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
06.09.2023