

SC 185/2022
STATE Vs. ABDUL VAKIL
105/2021 (Dayal Pur)

20.02.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
All accused are present on bail.
Sh. Mayank Verma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for all the
accused persons.
PW / Sarfaraz, PW SI Naseen Khan and Sh. Vijay
Kumar Meena in person.

An application under Section 317 Cr.P.C moved on
behalf of accused Tasleem for seeking permanent exemption
from personal appearance before this court and stating that she is
permanently blind and unable to appear before the Court.

Perusal of record shows that accused Tasleem has
already been permanent exempted from her personal appearance
vide order dt. 22.11.2025. Accordingly, present application stands
disposed of.

PW-5/ Mr. Sarfaraz, partly examined in chief and his
further examination in chief is deferred since other witnesses are
waiting.

PW-6/ Sh. Vijay Kumar Meena, examined, cross-
examined and discharged.

PW-7/SI Mohd. Naseem Khan, examined in chief
and his cross-examination is deferred at request of Ld. Proxy
counsel for accused persons since main counsel is not present

-2-

today.

PW-5/ Mr. Sarfaraz & PW-7/SI Mohd. Naseem
Khan be summoned afresh for NDOH.

IO Inspector Subodh Kumar alongwith MHCM with
complete case property also be summoned for NDOH.

Be listed for PE on **04.06.2026**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
20.02.2026/p